Lessee BOMBAY COATED AND SPECIAL STEELS PRIVATE LIMITED (hereinafter referred 
to as the lessee)

Equipment As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Vendor As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Location of Asset As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Security Deposit INR 6,208,618 (Rupees Six Million Two Hundred Eight Thousand Six Hundred 
Eighteen and Zero Paise Only) to be paid by the Lessee.

Security Deposit Details The value of the Security Deposit will be payable by the Lessee to the Lessor prior 
to the placement of any Lessor PO on the Vendor or issuance of any payment by the 
Lessor to the Vendor, whichever occurs first.

[...]

Deposit to be adjusted against any amount remitted by the Lessor to the Vendor as 
advance payments as detailed in such invoice issued by the Vendor to Lessor; if such 
Vendor fails to deliver the Equipment. The Lessee agrees that it shall have no cause 
of action against the Lessor. 

Advance Rentals INR 3,104,309 (Rupees Three Million One Hundred Four Thousand Three Hundred 
Nine and Zero Paise Only) exclusive of duties and taxes to be paid by Lessee as 
advance rental.

Advance Rental Details   Any advance or part payment made by Lessee against the value of the above advance 
rental values shall be treated as a payment made on behalf of SFSPL to the respective

[...]

Lessee BOMBAY COATED AND SPECIAL STEELS PRIVATE LIMITED (hereinafter referred 
to as the lessee)

Equipment As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Vendor As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Location of Asset As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Security Deposit INR 7,782,138 (Rupees Seven Million Seven Hundred Eighty Two Thousand One 
Hundred Thirty Eight and Zero Paise Only) to be paid by the Lessee.

Security Deposit Details The value of the Security Deposit will be payable by the Lessee to the Lessor prior 
to the placement of any Lessor PO on the Vendor or issuance of any payment by the 
Lessor to the Vendor, whichever occurs first.

[...]

Deposit to be adjusted against any amount remitted by the Lessor to the Vendor as 
advance payments as detailed in such invoice issued by the Vendor to Lessor; if such 
Vendor fails to deliver the Equipment. The Lessee agrees that it shall have no cause 
of action against the Lessor. 

Advance Rentals INR 3,891,069 (Rupees Three Million Eight Hundred Ninety One Thousand Sixty Nine 
and Zero Paise Only) exclusive of duties and taxes to be paid by Lessee as advance 
rental.

Advance Rental Details   Any advance or part payment made by Lessee against the value of the above advance 
rental values shall be treated as a payment made on behalf of SFSPL to the respective

[...]

Lessee BOMBAY COATED AND SPECIAL STEELS PRIVATE LIMITED (hereinafter referred 
to as the lessee)

Equipment As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Vendor As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Location of Asset As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Security Deposit INR 3,831,054 (Rupees Three Million Eight Hundred Thirty One Thousand Fifty Four 
and Zero Paise Only) to be paid by the Lessee.

Security Deposit Details The value of the Security Deposit will be payable by the Lessee to the Lessor prior 
to the placement of any Lessor PO on the Vendor or issuance of any payment by the 
Lessor to the Vendor, whichever occurs first.

[...]

Deposit to be adjusted against any amount remitted by the Lessor to the Vendor as 
advance payments as detailed in such invoice issued by the Vendor to Lessor; if such 
Vendor fails to deliver the Equipment. The Lessee agrees that it shall have no cause 
of action against the Lessor. 

Advance Rentals INR 1,915,527 (Rupees One Million Nine Hundred Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred 
Twenty Seven and Zero Paise Only) exclusive of duties and taxes to be paid by 
Lessee as advance rental.

Advance Rental Details   Any advance or part payment made by Lessee against the value of the above advance 
rental values shall be treated as a payment made on behalf of SFSPL to the respective

[...]

Lessee BOMBAY COATED AND SPECIAL STEELS PRIVATE LIMITED (hereinafter referred 
to as the lessee)

Equipment As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Vendor As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Location of Asset As per the Annexure - Asset Details

Security Deposit INR 820,000 (Rupees Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand  and Zero Paise Only) to be 
paid by the Lessee.

Security Deposit Details The value of the Security Deposit will be payable by the Lessee to the Lessor prior 
to the placement of any Lessor PO on the Vendor or issuance of any payment by the 
Lessor to the Vendor, whichever occurs first.